Notice to Bidders

Sealed bids for the items listed below will be received at the Monroe County Legal Department, Monroe County Courthouse, 100 W. Kirkwood Avenue, Room 220, Bloomington, Indiana 47404, until 10:00 am E.S.T., on Monday, August 17, 2023 and will be opened at 11:00 am by representatives of the Monroe County Highway Department at the Monroe County Highway Maintenance Facility Conference Room, 5900 W. Foster Curry Drive, Bloomington, Indiana 47403. For persons not being able to attend in person, the link for the Teams Meeting will be provided in the bid documents. Any bid received after this time will be returned unopened. Bids transmitted by facsimile machine or e-mail will not be accepted.

MONROE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

2023 MONROE COUNTY PAVING PROJECTS

Bidder shall provide cost to furnish the asphalt mix complete laid in place for resurfacing, including all materials, milling, paving and compaction equipment, labor, supervision and trucking. Roadways to be resurfaced is as follows:

- 1) Project A: Mt. Zion Road, Rockeast Road to Harmony Road
- 2) Project B: Mallory Road, Starnes Road to end of county maintenance (Owen Co)

OTHER INFORMATION

Copies of the Instructions to Bidders, the Specifications, and all necessary bid forms may be obtained from the Monroe County Highway Department or the Monroe County Legal Department.

All Bids must be accompanied by (1) certified check, or (2) a bid bond payable to the Monroe County Treasurer, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid. The certified checks and bonds of the unsuccessful bidders will be returned to them upon award of the contract to the successful bidder. All bids must include Contractor's Bid for Public Work - Form 96.

The Owner reserves the right to accept or reject any Bid, *or portion of the Bid*, and to waive any irregularities in the bidding. All bids may be held for a period not to exceed 60 days, or as otherwise stated in the Contract Documents before awarding the contract.

All out-of-state corporations must have a certificate of authority to do business in the State. Application forms may be obtained by contacting the Secretary of State, State of Indiana, Statehouse, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.

All bidders shall comply with Chapter 275 of the Monroe County Code, the Responsible Bidder Ordinance.

Monroe County is an Equal Opportunity Employer in accordance with I.C. 22-9-10 and shall not permit discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment to be employed in the performance of the contract, with respect to his or her hire, tenure, terms, conditions or privileges of employment or any matter directly or indirectly related to employment, because of his race, religion, color, sex, disability, national origin or ancestry.

Penny Githens, President Monroe County Board of Commissioners Catherine Smith, Monroe County Auditor